٦Г

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Label Acquisition Corporation 03/17/2006							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Harris N.A., as Agent						
Street Address:	111 West Mo	onroe St	treet				
City:	Chicago						
State/Country:	ILLINOIS						
Postal Code:	60603	60603					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 6618		66189	170				
Patent Number: 6670		66700	970 009 999				
Patent Number: 50168		50168	01				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(312)80	3-5299					
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		С П		
Phone: (312) 845-3430 Email: kalwa@chanman.com							
Correspondent Name:	Email: kalwa@chapman.com Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa						
Address Line 1:	•						
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1628304				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Richard Kalwa				

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0850

٦

500086011

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0851

source=2023223#page1.tif source=2023223#page2.tif source=2023223#page3.tif source=2023223#page4.tif source=2023223#page5.tif source=2023223#page6.tif source=2023223#page7.tif

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 17th day of March, 2006, Label Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 405 Willow Springs Lane, P.O. Box 1309, York, Pennsylvania 17405, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris N.A., a national banking association with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and its successors and assigns ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party, as agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement hereinafter identified and defined), a continuing security interest in, the following property:

(i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and

(ii) Each patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such patent license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and

(iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any patent licensed under a patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Secured Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

2020193.01.02 1628304

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

LABEL ACQUISITION CORPORATION

By _____ Name: _____ ``'!e: ____ Egan Title: 2 vos

ATTEST:

Jul Jall Name: Jacob Derenthal

Title:

HARRIS N.A.

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0853

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

LABEL ACQUISITION CORPORATION

By	
Name:	
Title:	

ATTEST:

Name:

Title:

HARRIS N.A.

By_ Name: Timothy Daha Title: Vice President

STATE OF 0410) SS) SS COUNTY OF Cuitano 6 A)

I, Donna Fuller a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Rich Egan, President of Label Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said President then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, did affix the corporate seal of said corporation to said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and as the free and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 15th day of March, 2006.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Danna Notary Public

)onna (Type or Print Name)

My Commission Expires:

DONNA FULLER Notary Public, Sate of Ohio Cuyahoga County My Commission Expires December 9, 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF COOK)

I, <u>David B. Roberts</u>, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Timothy E. Dana</u>,

<u>Vice President</u> of Harris N.A., a national banking association, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such <u>Vice President</u>, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this $\frac{77}{10}$ day of March, 2006.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Notary Public

David & noberts

(Type or Print Name)

8-13-01

My Commission Expires:

Official Seal Avid B Roberts Dublic State of Illinois State of 2013/07

> PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0856

SCHEDULE A-1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

TITLE	OWNER	INVENTOR(S)	PATENT NO.
Nonskid Label	Label Acquisition Corporation	Gina L. Fillman and David J. Voss	6,618,970
Multi-Layer Extended Text Resealable Label	Label Acquisition Corporation	David J. Voss	6,670,009
Multiple-Ply Web Registration Apparatus	Label Acquisition Corporation	Romen Gilat and David Boyd	5,016,801

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0857

SCHEDULE A-2 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

PATENT LICENSES

None

PATENT REEL: 017314 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 03/17/2006